UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): September 17, 2021

Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-33147	11-3742489
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
1360 Post Oak Blvd, Sui	te 2400	
Houston, TX	re offices)	77056
(Address of principal executi	ve offices)	(Zip Code)
Registrant's telephon	e number, including are	a code: (713) 783-8000
(Former name or f	former address, if chang	ed since last report.)
Check the appropriate box below if the Forn registrant under any of the following provisi	ū	simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rul	e 425 under the Securities	Act (17 CFR 230.425)
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-	12 under the Exchange Ac	t (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
☐ Pre-commencement communications pur	rsuant to Rule 14d-2(b) und	der the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pur	rsuant to Rule 13e-4(c) und	ler the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities reg	sistered pursuant to Section 1	12(b) of the Act:
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Units representing limited partner interests	SNMP	NYSE American
į	0 00	ompany as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of ge Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).
		Emerging growth company \Box
		nt has elected not to use the extended transition period provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On September 17, 2021, Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP (the "Partnership") filed a prospectus supplement relating to the offer and sale from time to time of common units representing limited partner interests in the Partnership having an aggregate offering price of up to \$1,652,500 through Virtu Americas LLC, as the Partnership's sales agent ("Virtu"). The sales, if any, will be made pursuant to the terms of an ATM Sales Agreement, dated April 20, 2021, between the Partnership and Virtu, which was previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an exhibit to the Partnership's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 20, 2021.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Exhibit
5.1	Legal Opinion of Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
23.1	Consent of Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP (included in Exhibit 5.1)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

EVOLVE TRANSITION INFRASTRUCTURE LP

By: Evolve Transition Infrastructure GP LLC, its general partner

Date: September 17, 2021 By: /s/ Charles C. Ward

Charles C. Ward

Chief Financial Officer and Secretary



HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 600 TRAVIS, SUITE 4200 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002-2929

TEL 713 • 220 • 4200 FAX 713 • 220 • 4285

September 17, 2021

Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP 1360 Post Oak Blvd. Suite 2400 Houston, Texas 77056

Re: Common Units to be issued by Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have acted as counsel to Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP, a Delaware limited partnership (the "Partnership"), in connection with the offering and sale, from time to time, by the Partnership of common units representing limited partner interests in the Partnership (the "Common Units"). Such offering and sale have been registered with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), pursuant to the Partnership's registration statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-254509) filed with the SEC on March 19, 2021. Such registration statement, at the time it was declared effective by the SEC on March 31, 2021, is referred to herein as the "Registration Statement."

The Partnership plans to conduct such offering of Common Units having an aggregate offering price of up to \$1,652,500, pursuant to (i) its prospectus dated March 31, 2021 (the "Prospectus") included in the Registration Statement, as supplemented by its prospectus supplement dated September 17, 2021 (the "Prospectus Supplement") filed with the SEC on September 17, 2021 and (ii) the ATM Sales Agreement dated April 20, 2021 (the "Sales Agreement") between the Partnership and Virtu Americas LLC (the "Agent"). Pursuant to the Sales Agreement, the Partnership plans to issue and sell Common Units (i) through the Agent as sales agent or (ii) to the Agent as principal. The Common Units to be issued and sold pursuant to the Sales Agreement are referred to herein as the "Securities."

In rendering the opinions set forth herein, we have read and examined and relied on originals or copies, certified or otherwise identified to our satisfaction, of such documents and records of the Partnership and Evolve Transition Infrastructure GP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and the general partner of the Partnership (the "General Partner"), certificates of public officials, certificates and statements of officers of the General Partner, and such other documents, certificates and records as we have deemed necessary to render the opinions set forth herein, including, among other things: (i) the Certificate of Limited Partnership of the Partnership, as amended (the "Partnership Certificate"), (ii) the Third Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of the Partnership, as amended (the "Partnership

Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP September 17, 2021 Page 2

Agreement"); (iii) the Certificate of Formation of the General Partner, as amended (the "GP Certificate"), (iv) the Limited Liability Company Agreement of the General Partner, as amended (the "GP LLC Agreement"), and (v) certain resolutions of the Board of Directors of the General Partner. In our examination, we have assumed, without independent investigation, (a) the genuineness of the signatures on all documents that we have examined, (b) the legal capacity of all natural persons, (c) the authenticity of all documents supplied to us as originals, (d) the conformity to the authentic originals of all documents supplied to us as certified, photostatic, electronic or otherwise reproduced copies, and (e) the authenticity of the originals of such latter documents. As to any facts material to the opinions expressed herein that we did not independently establish or verify, we have relied, to the extent we deem appropriate, upon (i) oral or written statements and representations of officers and other representatives of the General Partner and (ii) statements and certifications of public officials and others.

We have also assumed that, at the time of issuance, sale and delivery of any of the Securities, the Partnership Certificate, the Partnership Agreement, the GP Certificate and the GP LLC Agreement, in each case as amended to date, will not have been amended in any manner that would affect any legal conclusion set forth herein.

Our opinions expressed herein are limited to the Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act and the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, and we express no opinion as to the laws of any other jurisdiction.

Based upon the foregoing and subject to the limitations, qualifications, exceptions and assumptions set forth herein, we are of the opinion that when any of the Securities have been issued and delivered against payment therefor in accordance with the terms of the Sales Agreement, (a) such Securities will be validly issued and (b) purchasers of such Securities will have no obligation, solely by reason of their ownership of such Securities, to make any contributions to the Partnership or any further payments for their purchase of such Securities, and such purchasers will have no personal liability, solely by reason of their ownership of such Securities, to creditors of the Partnership for any of its debts, liabilities or other obligations.

We consent to the filing by you of this opinion as an exhibit to the Partnership's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on the date hereof, and we further consent to the use of our name under the caption "Legal Matters" in the Prospectus and under the caption "Legal Matters" in the Prospectus Supplement. In giving this consent, we do not thereby admit that we are included in the category of persons whose consent is required under Section 7 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the rules and regulations of the SEC. This opinion is expressed as of the date hereof, and we disclaim any undertaking to advise you of any subsequent changes in the facts stated or assumed herein or of any subsequent changes in law.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP